The acquisition has been accounted for in accordance with FASB ASC 805, Business Combinations, using the acquisition method. The results of
the acquisition�s operations have been included in the consolidated statements of operations from their respective dates of acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 gives effect to the MSN
acquisition as if the transaction had occurred at January 1, 2013.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is based on the historical statements of the acquired business and the Company giving
effect to the transaction under the acquisition method of accounting and the assumptions and adjustments described in the accompanying notes
to the pro forma condensed combined financial information.

The pro forma information does not purport to be indicative of the combined results of operations that actually would have taken place if
transactions had occurred on such dates.

F-1

Edgar Filing: CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE INC - Form S-1

29

Table of Contents

Cross Country Healthcare, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

(amounts in thousands)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

CCH, Inc.
MSN
(a)

MSN
ProForma Adjs

ProForma
Combined

Revenue from services $ 429,691 $ 122,070 $ � $ 551,761
Operating expenses:
Direct operating expenses 319,528 91,336 679(b) 411,543
Selling, general and administrative expenses 99,480 26,379 (860)(b) 124,999
Bad debt expense 721 � (74)(b) 647
Depreciation 2,796 1,129 50(c) 3,975
Amortization 2,580 824 (318)(d) 3,086
Acquistion and integration costs 5,425 � (2,357)(b) 3,068
Restructuring charges 755 3,796 (3,796)(b) 755
Total operating expenses 431,285 123,464 (6,676) 548,073

(Loss) income from operations (1,594) (1,394) 6,676 3,688
Other expenses:
Foreign exchange loss 63 � � 63
Interest expense, net 9,684 3,622 (1,214)(e) 12,092
Other expense, net 3 � � 3

(Loss) income before income taxes (11,344) (5,016) 7,890 (8,470)
Income tax expense 104 � 765(f) 869
(Loss) income from continuing operations (11,448) (5,016) 7,125 (9,339)
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary 118 231 � 349
Net (loss) income $ (11,566) $ (5,247) $ 7,125 $ (9,688)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.37) $ (0.31)
Diluted $ (0.37) $ (0.31)

WAS Outstanding:
Basic 31,165 31,165
Diluted 31,165 31,165

F-2

Edgar Filing: CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE INC - Form S-1

30

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(amounts in thousands)

(a) Represents the unaudited historical results of MSN for the six months ended June 30, 2014.

(b) Pro forma adjustments to: 1) reclassify amounts to conform to the Company�s presentation; 2) remove legal entity specific expenses of
MSN that were not assumed in the acquisition, including specific costs related to the acquisition included in both the Company�s and MSNs